breach of contract, so that the policyholder has the right to demand 
compensation for the insurer's failure to fulfill its obligations based on the 
principle of good faith in the insurance agreement. 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Indonesia is known as the largest maritime country in the 
world. In it there are more than 17,500 (seventeen thousand 
five hundred) islands with a coastline of 81,000 (eighty one 
thousand) km which is the second longest coastline in the 
world after Canada. Which makes great potential for Indonesia 
in the maritime industry (Aris, et.al, 2017)[1]. Business 
activities in this industry are very diverse, ranging from 
fisheries, marine tourism, to the transportation of goods and

[...]

act of breach of contract/broken promise; 

d) Sentencing Defendant I and Defendant II 
Convention/the Counterclaimants to pay material 
losses to the Convention Plaintiff/Counterclaimant 
for insurance against the ship KM. Mutia Ladjoni 7 
in the amount of Rp. 14,000,000,000,- (fourteen 
billion rupiah); 

e) Declaring that the Plaintiff's Convention / 
Defendant's lawsuit in the Counterclaim is rejected 
for other than and beyond; 

In the Reconvention 
a) Reject the lawsuit of the 

Counterclaimant/Conventional Defendant in its 
entirety; 

In Convention And In Reconvention 
a) Sentencing the Conventional 

Defendants/Reconventional Plaintiffs to pay the 
court costs arising in the a quo case jointly and 
severally in the amount of Rp. 398,000.00,- (three 
hundred ninety eight thousand rupiah); 

3.5 Marine Hull and Machinery Insurance 

Policyholders 

According to Satjipto Rahardjo, legal protection is "a form 
of protection for human rights (HAM) so that every person 
who is harmed can enjoy the rights granted by law." 

In the context of insurance, the application of legal